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Chairman’s Review 

I am pleased to present my review as Chairman of the Board of Directors of Awwal Modaraba Management 

Limited, the management company of First Pak Modaraba. 

Country’s GDP grew by 3.9% in FY2021 according to data released in the Monetary Policy Statement (MPS) 
State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) which is considerably higher than projected by International Monetary Fund 

(IMF) and the World Bank. This was also acknowledged by IMF in the recently released World Economic 

Update. SBP expects economic growth at around 4-5% this year. Inflation has reduced on an year to year 

basis in recent months to 9.7% in June 2021 and is expected to clock around 7-9% this year.  

 

The aforementioned positive economic development have occurred as a result of several measures taken by 

the Government of Pakistan (GoP) and SBP. Pakistan’s National Assembly passed a growth oriented budget 
for 2021-2022 on June 29, 2021. SBP has maintained the policy rate at 7% per annum, unchanged since June 

2020 as economy remains vulnerable under the fourth wave of Covid-19. Overall, SBP’s support to various 
economic sectors amounted to approximately PKR two trillion inclusive of interest rate reduction, loan 

deferrals and reschedulings, and support for new investment / BMR.  

 

Imports are expected to grow with increase in economic activity and rebound in global commodity prices. 

SBP expects that the current account deficit will be contained in a sustainable range of 2–3% of GDP in 

FY2022 as a result of policy measures and positive export outlook. Foreign exchange reserves position is 

expected to remain strong with external support including financial assistance and loan deferrals.  

 

The Modaraba has been able to maintain profitable position in FY2021 and maintain asset quality in 

challenging times. Income has declined on an year to year basis as expected due to lower interest rate 

scenario and conservative underwriting of new exposures. While economic activity is recovering, the 

distressed asset segment is still in a vulnerable situation. Further, there will be a significant impact from 

withdrawal of tax exemption on modaraba sector in the current budget on distribution of 90% or more 

dividend in an year. From next year onwards, modaraba income will be taxed on normal corporate rates.   

 

The Board of Directors of the management company comprises of six members, including two Independent 

Non-Executive Directors and one female Director. The Board performs its statutory duties and fulfils its 

responsibilities by ensuring that the Modaraba has a capable leadership and an effective executive 

management team. The board, on quarterly basis, undertakes an overall review of business risks to ensure 

that Management maintains a sound system of risk identification, risk management and related systemic 

internal controls to safeguard assets, resources, reputation and interest of the company and its stakeholders. 

On behalf of the Board, I take this opportunity to thank all our customers, investors, regulators and other 

stakeholders for placing their trust in the Modaraba. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Khalid Aziz Mirza 

Chairman         Dated: 27 August 2021 

 



DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

 

The Board of Directors of Awwal Modaraba Management Limited, the management company of First 

Pak Modaraba, is pleased to present the Directors’ Report together with Audited Financial Statements 
of First Pak Modaraba for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

Economy 

 

The Government of Pakistan (GoP) and the regulators have been taking several measures for the 

revival of the economy impacted by the pandemic which are reflected in the country’s economic 
growth and in performance of the stock exchange. The National Assembly passed the country’s 2021-

2022 budget on June 29, 2021 which is a growth-oriented budget and GoP has introduced several 

incentive schemes to support and boost economic activity, including for construction sector and allied 

industries. The State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) has also maintained the policy rate at 7% per annum since 

June 2020, and the subsidized financing schemes including the Long Term Financing Facility (LTFF) and 

Temporary Economic Relief Facility have facilitated capital investments. Year-on-year inflation rate 

has been on a declining trend in recent months which has facilitated the ease in monetary policy. 

Notably, different measures taken by SBP has provided significant boost to Fintech in the past two 

years which has facilitated economic activity in the country particularly during covid-19 lockdowns. 

 

Earlier in April 2021, the World Bank had projected GDP growth rate of 1.3% for FY2021 in the Pakistan 

Development Update, recovering to 4% in FY2022 while GDP growth clocked at 3.9% in FY2021. 

International Monetary Fund (IMF) has acknowledged Pakistan’s stronger economic activity in the 
recently issued World Economic Update. Pakistan has received USD 2 billion so far under the IMF 

program since May 2019. Tough economic measures have been taken in line with the program 

including increase in electricity tariff and withdrawal of income tax exemptions of nearly PKR 140 

billion along with structural reforms of the Central Bank.  

 

The risk of pandemic still exists with the country in the grip of the fourth wave of Covid-19 with 

intermittent lockdowns affecting economic activity. Further, tax exemption on income of Modaraba 

sector on declaration of 90% and above dividend has been withdrawn which will be a significant hit 

on profitability of the Modaraba sector.  

 

Financial Performance 

 Operating Results      30 June 2021     30 June 2020 

        (Rupees ‘000’)    (Rupees ‘000’) 
Balance Sheet 

Certificate capital            125,400          125,400  

Total equity               66,929            68,041 

Diminishing Musharaka                       29,220            21,172 

Investment – equities/sukuk/Modaraba term deposit          22,821                   52 

 

Profit & Loss 

Revenue                9,054                     10,911       

Operating expenses               7,479                       6,539 

Profit/ (loss) before Management Fee                303                1,971 

Net profit for the year                  268               1,845 

 

 

 

 

 



Appropriations 

Profit distribution Nil (2020: 1.10 %)              00           1,379 

Statutory reserve                     54                   369          

Un-appropriated profit carried forward                 214                        1,476 

Earnings per certificate       0.02     0.15 

            

Financial snapshot  

During the year under review, the management took concrete steps to streamline and integrate 

operations with the parent company and strengthen controls and recovery of old nonperforming 

loans. Fresh exposures are being taken on a conservative basis with the view to ensure asset quality 

and sustain operations of the Modaraba. Additionally, Pak Brunei Investment Company (PBIC) also 

injected callable convertible Musharaka facility of PKR 50 million in the Modaraba on January 28, 2021 

in line with its commitment to SECP in anticipation of implementation of new business plan for revival 

of Modaraba activity. Due to the above measures, the Modaraba is operating with ample liquidity.  

 

Withdrawal of tax exemption on income of the Modaraba on distribution of 90% and above dividend 

is a major setback. We are now working on new tax efficient business plans in consultation with SECP 

in this new scenario.  

The outstanding performing portfolio reduced to PKR 29.22 million on June 30, 2021 (FY2020: PKR 

21.17 million) with sound recoveries and low level of new disbursements. Of the excess liquidity of 

PKR 78.78 million, approx. PKR 9.32 million was placed in sukuks while PKR 13.5 million was placed in 

Modaraba Term deposits to maximize returns, the remaining being maintained in bank balances. 

During the year under review, overall revenues have been recorded at PKR 9.05 million, from PKR 

10.91 million during previous year with low deployment and new exposures being written at prevailing 

low market rates. Total expenses for the period were contained at PKR 7.48 million. The Modaraba 

posted profit before tax for the period at PKR 0.27 million against PKR 1.85 million in corresponding 

period last year.  

 

Profit Distribution 

The Board in its meeting held on 27 August 2021 has approved cash dividend of Re. 0.00 (0.00%) per 

certificate of Rs. 10 each, for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

To comply with Modaraba Regulations 2021, the Board of Directors has transferred Rs. 0.054 million 

to statutory reserve. As per the Regulations the Modaraba is required to transfer not less than 20% 

and not more than 50% of the Modaraba’s after tax profit to statutory reserve till such time that the 
reserve equals 100% of the paid-up capital. Subsequently, a sum not less than 5% and not more than 

20% of its after tax profit is to be transferred to such reserve. 

Governance & Shariah Compliance 

The Board of Directors is committed to ensure compliance with various requirements of the Pakistan 

Stock Exchange and Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). The Modaraba is in 

compliance with the requirements of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 

Regulations, 2019, relevant for the year ended 30 June 2021.  

 

Shariah Advisor is involved from the outset to ensure that prospective clients’ business and proposed 

transaction structure are in line with Shariah principles. Strong emphasis is placed on good governance 

and implementation of all policies in spirit. The Board of Directors comprise independent directors to 

ensure external oversight.  

 

 



 

Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework 

 

The Board of Directors is pleased to report that: 

• The financial statements, prepared by the management of the Modaraba, present fairly its state of 

affairs, the result of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity. 

• Proper books of account of the Modaraba have been maintained. 

• Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial 
statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment. 

• International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable to Modarabas in Pakistan, have been 

followed in preparation of financial statements. 

• The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and 
monitored. 

• There are no significant doubts upon the Modaraba’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

• There has been no material departure from the best practices of corporate governance, as detailed 
in the listing regulations. 

• There are no statutory payments on account of taxes, duties, levies and charges which are 

outstanding as on 30 June 2021 except for those disclosed in the financial statements. 

 

• During the year under review, four (4) meetings of the Board of Directors were held. Attendance by 

each director was as follows: 

 

Name of Director      No. of Meetings attended 

Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza        4 

Mr. Shahid Ghaffar        4 

Ms. Ayesha Aziz         4 

Mr. Abdul Jaleel Shaikh        4 

Mr. Ahmed Ateeq        4 

Mr. Karim Hatim (CEO)        4 

 

 

Change in Directors 

 

Mr. Ahmed Ateeq resigned as a non-executive director of the Company with effect from June 30, 2021 

and Mr. Saiyid Najam Rizvi was nominated on the Board of the Company by Pak Brunei Investment 

Company (Holding Company of Management Company) in place of Mr. Ahmed Ateeq with effect from 

July 01, 2021.  

 

 

The Board has formed an Audit Committee in compliance with the requirements of the Code of 

Corporate Governance. The Committee comprises of four members. The head of the Audit Committee 

is an Independent Director. The Committee reviews the periodic financial statements and examines 

the adequacy of financial policies and practices to ensure that an efficient and strong system of 

internal control is in place. The Committee also reviews the audit reports issued by the Internal Audit 

Department. The Audit Committee is also responsible for recommending to the Board of Directors the 

appointment of external auditors.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

• During the year under review, four (4) meetings of the Audit Committee were held. Attendance 

by each member was as follows: 

Name of Member      No. of Meetings attended 

Mr. Shahid Ghaffar        4 

Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza        4 

Mr. Abdul Jaleel Shaikh        4 

Mr. Ahmed Ateeq        4 

 

 One meeting of Human Resource and Remuneration Committee (HR&RC) was held to finalize the 

recommendation for the yearly staff compensation amounts. 

 The pattern of holding of certificates by the certificate-holders is included in this annual report. 

• The Directors, CEO, CFO, Company Secretary, their spouses and minor children did not carry out 

any transaction in the certificates of Modaraba during the year under review. 

• The value of investments of the Provident Fund as at 30 June 2021 is PKR 625,105 

 

The Board of Directors 

The total number of directors are 6 including CEO as per the following:  

a. Male: 5 

b. Female: 1  

 

The composition of Board is as follows:  

Category Names 

Independent Directors Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza 

Mr. Shahid Ghaffar 

Other Non-Executive Directors Ms. Ayesha Aziz 

Mr. Abdul Jaleel Shaikh 

Mr. Sayid Najam Rizvi 

Chief Executive Officer Mr. Karim Hatim  

 

Director’s Remuneration 

The remuneration of a Director for attending meetings of the Board or any Committee of the Board is 

determined under the Director’s Compensation Policy adopted by Awwal Modaraba Management 
Limited. Under the said policy, an independent director is entitled to receive the prescribed fee as 

determined by the Board of Directors only for attending the Board Meeting. Further, the nominee 

directors / Chief Executive Officer / any other director in whole time remunerated service with the 

Company are not entitled to any payment for attending meetings of the Board or any Committee of 

the Board. However, all the directors are entitled to be paid all traveling, hotel and other expenses 

incurred by them in attending and returning from meetings of the Directors or any committee of 

Directors or General Meeting of the company in connection with the business of the Company. 

 

Auditors 

On the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has approved the present auditors M/s 

Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman Chartered Accountants, being eligible for appointment and upon their 

consent to act as auditors, have been appointed as external auditors of the Modaraba for the year 

ending 30 June 2022. However, their appointment will be subject to the approval of Registrar of 

Modaraba Companies and Modarabas. 

 

 



 

Shari’ah Advisor’s Report 

The Modaraba continues to seek guidance from its Shari’ah Advisor, M/s Al-Hamad Shariah Advisors 

as and when required to ensure full compliance to Shari’ah Audit mechanism developed in 
consultation with Registrar Modaraba. The internal audit department has also been trained to handle 

the day-to-day affairs of the Modaraba ensuring complete adherence to Shari’ah policies and 
principles. The Shari’ah Advisor Report issued for the affairs of the Modaraba for the year ended 30 
June 2021 is attached in the Annual Financial Statements. 
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On behalf of the Board 

 

 

       
Karim Hatim       Abdul Jaleel Shaikh 

Chief Executive       Director 

Date: 27 August 2021 

 

 




 2021  30 






 20222021  2021  29 


  7  2020 
  


 19  (Fintech) 



1.3  2021  2021 

 3.9  2021  42022 


 2  2019 
 140 

 19 

 90 



2020  30 2021  30 

"000"  "000" 


125,400 125,400 


68,041 66,929 

21,172 29,220





52 22,821  - 





10,911 9,054 
6,539 7,479 

1,971 303




1,845 268 
(Appropriations) 

1,379 00  (2020: 1.10    Nil 
369 54 

1,476 214 
0.15 0.02 







 

 50  2021  28 


  90 


 (2020:21.17  29.222021  30 
 13.5  9.32  78.78 


 10.91  9.05

 0.27  7.48 

 1.85 


 10  2021  30  2021  27 

 (0.00) 0.00 


  0.054  2021  

 50  20 
 20  5  100 






 

  2021  30 
 2019









 


 

 

 


 

 

 

 

 2021  30  


 4  

 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 (CEO) 





 2021  30 
 2021  1  











 

 

4 
4 
4 
4 

 (HR&RC)  





 


 CFOCEO  


 625,105  2021  30 


 CEO  6 

5 

1 


 

  


  



  




















 2022  30 







 2021  30 




 SECP 





 

 
 

2021  27 



 

First Pak Modaraba  

Pattern of Certificates Holding 

As At 30 June, 2021 

 

Number of 

Certificate Holders 

Certificate Holding 
Total Certificates Held 

From TO 

869 1 100 43,695 

1324 101 500 281,556 

1092 501 1,000 720,296 

534 1,001 5,000 1,184,428 

85 5,001 10,000 624,119 

40 10,001 15,000 494,035 

15 15,001 20,000 268,419 

8 20,001 25,000 184,160 

9 25,001 30,000 235,950 

5 30,001 35,000 163,408 

4 35,001 40,000 154,327 

2 40,001 45,000 86,454 

12 45,001 50,000 584,119 

1 55,001 60,000 55,500 

3 60,001 65,000 185,200 

1 65,001 70,000 65,835 

1 80,001 85,000 80,500 

2 85,001 90,000 178,003 

1 95,001 100,000 98,000 

1 105,001 110,000 109,725 

2 110,001 115,000 224,360 

2 115,001 120,000 235,000 

1 120,001 125,000 120,500 

2 125,001 130,000 251,202 

1 145,001 150,000 149,790 

1 160,001 165,000 160,500 

2 245,001 250,000 500,000 

1 285,001 290,000 290,000 

2 335,001 340,000 674,919 

1 370,001 375,000 373,500 

1 385,001 390,000 386,000 

1 865,001 870,000 868,500 

2 1,250,001 1,255,000 2,508,000 

4,028     12,540,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

First Pak Modaraba-  

Pattern of Certificates Holding 

As At 30 June, 2021 

 

  
Categories of Certificate Holders 

Number of 

Certificates 

Held 

Category Wise 

Certificates 

Held  

 % 
S/No 

1 INDIVIDUALS 3,995 9,899,551 78.94% 

2 INVESTMENT COMPANIES 1 3,500 0.03% 

3 INSURANCE COMPANIES 2 110,225 0.88% 

4 JOINT STOCK COMPANIES 26 17,098 0.14% 

5 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 1 1,526 0.01% 

7 MODARABA COMPANIES 2 1,254,100 10.00% 

8 ASSOCIATED COMPANIES :     0.00% 

  
Pak Brunei Investment Company 

Limited 
1 1,254,000 10.00% 

  TOTAL 4,028 12,540,000 100.00% 

 

 

 

 

Certificate Holding 10 % &  above :   

    

  Name of Certificate Holders 

Number of 

Certificates Held %  

 

1 

 

 

Pak Brunei Investment Company Limited  

 

 

 

1,254,000 

 

 

10.00 

 

 

2 

 

 

Royal Management Services ( Pvt) Limited 

 

 

1,254,000 

 

 

 

10.00 

 

 

 



Year 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Paid-up Capital 125.400  125.400  125.400  125.400  125.400  125.400  

Statutory Reserve 26.570 26.517 26.148 26.045     25.602 25.068     

Certificate Holders Equity 66.929 68.040 66.196 62.562     62.481 59.811     

Current liabilities 61.520 9.622 8.525 1.911       5.964 6.007       

Non-currrent Assets 24.823 11.232 29.510 34.968     26.968 12.873     

Current Assets 100.572 61.755 4.130 40.509     43.092 54.559     

Profit / (Loss) after Taxation 0.268 1.845 0.514 2.213       2.671 0.201       

Earning / (Loss) per Certificate (Rs) 0.02 0.15 0.04 0.18         0.21 0.02         

Dividend (%) Nil 1.10% Nil 1.40% 1.7% Nil

Break-up-value (Rs.) 0.534       0.543       5.28 4.99 4.98 4.77

ROA (%) 0.21% 2.53% 0.71% 2.93% 3.81% 0.30%

ROE (%) 0.40% 2.71% 0.78% 3.54% 4.27% 0.34%

Summery of key operating and financial data of the Modaraba for last 6 years

Year ended June 30, 2021

………..Rupees in millions………….
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Annual Shariah Advisor’s Report 
For the period ended June 30, 2021 

 

We have reviewed the affairs of First Pak Modaraba for the year ended June, 2021 in accordance 

with the requirements of the Circular No.8 of 2012, issued by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan, regarding Shari’ah Compliance and Shari’ah Audit Mechanism for 

Modarabas. 
 

SHARIAH COMPLIANCE AND REVIEW OF OPERATIONS: 

Based on our review, the following were the major activities/developments in respect of Shariah 

that took place during this period: 
 

BANK ACCOUNTS: 
 

Modaraba does not maintain any saving account with any conventional bank.  For investment and 

operational purpose, First Pak Modaraba is operating the Bank accounts only which are 

maintained with Islamic Banks or Islamic windows of conventional banks. 
 

FRESH DISBURSEMENTS: 
 

DIMINISHING MUSHARAKAH: 

Modaraba disbursed number of Diminishing Musharakah facilities to its clients. We confirm that 

these transactions are in accordance with Shariah. 
 

DIVIDEND PURIFICATION: 
 

Modaraba has effectively performed process of dividend purification of equities and transferred 

charitable amount into charity payable account. 
 

TAKAFUL: 
 

For risk mitigation, all fixed assets whether own, Diminishing Musharakah or against any other financing 

facility are covered under takaful only. 
 

CONCLUSION: 
 

By the grace of Almighty ALLAH, after introduction of Shari'ah Compliance and Shari'ah Audit 

Mechanism for Modarabas by Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), through 

Circular No. 8 of 2012 the Management of First Pak Modaraba has effectively shown its sincerity 

to comply with Shariah Rulings in its true spirit, therefore, the business operations of First Pak 

Modaraba are Shari'ah compliant up to the best of our knowledge. 

 

 

 

                         
MUFTI UBAID UR RAHMAN ZUBAIRI 

For and on behalf of 

Alhamd Shariah Advisory Services (Pvt.) Limited 

 

Date: August 21, 2021 



 

Statement of Compliance with Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 

Awwal Modaraba Management Limited 

Year ended June 30, 2021 

 

This statement is being presented to comply with Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 

Regulations, 2019. Regardless of the fact that Awwal Modaraba Management Limited (‘AMML’ or ‘the 
company’), the Management Company of First Pak Modaraba, is an unlisted public limited company, the 

Board of Directors of the Management Company is pleased to confirm that the Code is being complied with 

in all material respects (pertaining to the operations of the Modaraba).  

 

AMML has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:  

 

1. The total number of directors are six (6) as per the following,-  

a. Male:  05 

b. Female:  01 

 

2. The composition of Board is as follows:  

 

Category Names 

Independent Directors Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza 

Mr. Shahid Ghaffar 

Non-Executive Directors Ms. Ayesha Aziz 

Mr. Abdul Jaleel Shaikh 

Mr. Saiyid Najam Rizvi 

Executive Directors Mr. Karim Hatim (Chief Executive Officer) 

Female Director Ms. Ayesha Aziz  

 

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven listed 

companies, including this company. 

 

4. The company has prepared a code of conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken 

to disseminate it throughout the company along with its supporting policies and procedures. 

 

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and significant policies 

of the company. The Board has ensured that complete record of particulars of the significant policies along 

with their date of approval or updating is maintained by the company.  

 

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been 

taken by the Board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 

and Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019. 

 

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a director elected 

by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements of Act and the Regulations 

with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meeting of the Board. 



 

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of directors in accordance 

with the Act and these Regulations. 

 

9. The Board meets the criteria of requirement of Directors’ Training program. 

 

10. The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and Head of 

Internal Audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with 

relevant requirements of the Regulations;  

 

11. Chief Financial Officer and Chief Executive officer duly endorsed the financial statements before 

approval of the Board;  

 

12. The Board has formed committees comprising of members given below: 

 

Audit Committee  Mr. Shahid Ghaffar (Chairman) 

Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza 

Mr. Abdul Jaleel Shaikh 

Mr. Saiyid Najam Rizvi 

HR and Remuneration Committee Mr. Khalid Aziz Mirza (Chairman)  

Ms. Ayesha Aziz 

Mr. Karim Hatim 

 

 

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to 

the committee for compliance;  

 

14. The frequency of meetings of the committee were as per following,-  

 

 

15. The Board has outsourced the internal audit function to the internal audit department of the parent 

company (Pak Brunei Investment Company Limited) who is considered suitably qualified and experienced 

for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the Company. 

 

16. The statutory auditors of the company have confirmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating 

under the Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and 

registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with 

International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not 

S. No. Name of the Committee Frequency of the meetings held during the year 

1. Audit Committee Quarterly  

2. HR and Remuneration Committee Yearly 



a close relative (spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the chief executive officer, 

chief financial officer, head of internal audit, company secretary or director of the company;  

 

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other 

services except in accordance with the Act, these Regulations or any other regulatory requirement and 

the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard;  

 

18. We confirm that all requirements of regulations 3, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations have been 

complied with. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Khalid Aziz Mirza  

Chairman         Dated: 27 August 2021 



Grant Thornton 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT 

To the certificate holder of First Pak Modaraba 

Grant Thornton Anjum 

Rahman 

1st & 3rd Floor, 

Modern Motors House, 

Beaumont Road, 

Karachi, Pakistan. 

T +9221 35672951-56 

Review Report on the Statement of Compliance contained in Listed Companies (Code of 

Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations) prepared by the Board of Directors of 
Awwal Modaraba Management Limited, the Modaraba Management Company of First Pak Modaraba 
for the year ended June 30, 2021 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 36 of the 

Regulations. 

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Modaraba 
Management Company. Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reflects 
the status of the Modaraba's compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not 
and to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited 
primarily to inquiries of the Modaraba's personnel and review of various documents prepared by the 

Modaraba Management Company to comply with the Regulations. 

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the 
accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit 
approach. We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors' statement on internal control 
covers all risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal controls, the 
Modaraba Management Company's corporate governance procedures and risks. 

The Regulations require the Modaraba Management Company to place before the Audit Committee, 
and upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review 
and approval, its related party transactions. We are only required and have ensured compliance of this 
requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors 

upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement 
of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Modaraba Management Company's compliance, in all 
material respects, with the requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the Modaraba 

for the year ended June 30, 2021. 

A,4-- 7'1v---- ~ 
Chartered Accountants 

Dated: 27 August, 2021 
Karachi 

Chartered Accountants grantthornton.pk 

































































First Pak Modaraba  
NOTICE OF ANNUAL REVIEW MEETING  

 
Notice is hereby given that the Annual Review meeting of the Modaraba’s Certificate Holders of First Pak Modaraba will be held 
on Thursday, 14th October, 2021 at 11:00 am, through (Zoom Application) to review the performance of the Modaraba for the year 
ended 30 June 2021. 
 
On behalf of the Board        
 
Misbah Asjad 
Company Secretary         Karachi, 22 September, 2021 
         
Notes: 

1. Participation of Certificate holders through electronic means: 
 
In view of prevailing situation due to the pandemic of COVID-19 and pursuant to the guidelines issued by the Securities 
and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the Annual Review Meeting of Certificate holders of Modaraba will be held 
through zoom application only to ensure safety and well-being of Certificate holders.  

 
Certificate holders  interested in attending the Annual Review Meeting are requested to get themselves registered by 
providing the following information  through our e-mail : arm2021.pakmi@awwal.com.pk  at earliest but not later than 
48 hours before the time of meeting:- 

 

Name of Certificate holders CNIC Folio/CDC Account No E Mail Address Cell No 

 
The Zoom login credentials will be shared with only those certificate holders whose emails, containing all the required 
particulars. 

 
2. The certificate transfer books shall remain closed from Thursday 30 September, 2021 to Thursday 14 October 2021 (both 

days inclusive). Transfers received in order at the office of the Share Registrar of First Pak Modaraba i.e. M/s THK 
Associates (Private) Limited., before the close of business hours on Wednesday, 29 September, 2021 will be treated as 
in time for the purpose of entitlement to attend the Annual Review Meeting. 

 
3. The Certificate holders are advised to notify change in their address, if any, to M/s THK Associates (Private) Limited, at 

32-C,Jami Commercial , Street No: 2, Phase-VII, DHA, Karachi, phone : 021-111-000-322 
 

4. The Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2021 will also be placed on Modaraba's website simultaneously with the 
dispatch of the same through CD to the certificate holders. Certificate holders who wishes to receive Annual Report of 
Modaraba by E-mail or printed copy at their registered address are advised to send Request form available on the web of 
Modaraba. 

 

5. Unclaimed Dividends and physical Modaraba  Certificates 
Certificate holders, who by any reason, could not claim their dividends or did not collect their physical Modaraba 
certificates, are advised to contact our Share Registrar M/s THK Associates (Private) Limited, at 32-C,Jami Commercial 
Street No: 2, Phase-VII, DHA, Karachi, phone : 021-111-000-322 to enquire about their unclaimed dividend or pending 
Modaraba certificates. 
 

6. Conversion of Physical Modaraba Certificates into Book-Entry Form: As per requirement of Companies Act, 2017, 

all listed companies are required to replace the Certificates held in physical form with the Certificates to be issued in Book-

Entry, all Certificate holders holding Certificates in physical form are requested to convert their shares in Book-Entry Form 

in order to comply with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017. Certificate holders may contact the Modaraba’s Share 
Registrar to understand the process of conversion of Certificates held in physical form, into the Book-Entry Form. 



Dear Certificate Holders, 

 REQUEST FORM FOR HARD COPY OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, has allowed companies to circulate their 

annual balance sheet, profit and loss account, auditor’s report, directors’ report and ancillary 
statements/notes/documents (“Annual Audited Accounts”) to the registered addresses of its 

certificate holders in electronic form through CD/DVD/USB instead of sending the hard copies. 

However, Certificate holders who wishes to receive Annual Report of Modaraba by E-mail or 
Printed Copy at their registered address, are advised to fill the Request Form provided below and 
send it to our Share Registrar/Company Secretary: 
 

 

Date: ____________________ 

I/We __________________________request that a hard copy of the Annual Report along with 

notice of annual review meeting be sent to me through post. My/our particulars in this respect 

are as follows:  

Folio /CDC A/c No. 

Postal Address:  

Email Address: 

Contact No: CNIC No. 

 

Signature 

 

 

Share Registrar of Modaraba:- 

M/s THK Associates (Private) limited, 32-C, Jami Commercial, Street No: 2, Phase-VII, DHA, 
Karachi, phone: 021-111-000-322, E-Mail: sfc@thk.com.pk 
   
 

Registered Office: 

 

3rd Floor, Horizon Vista, Plot No: Commercial 10, Block No: 4, Clifton, Karachi,  

Phone No: PABX-021- 38771685. 

 

  

 

 

mailto:sfc@thk.com.pk
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First Pak Modaraba 
3rd  Floor, Horizon Vista, Plot 

No: Commercial 10, Block-4, 

Clifton, Karachi 

 

ANNUAL 

 REPORT  

JUNE 30 , 2021 
Phone : 021- 35374273-74, 

Fax: 021-35374275 
  

 


